

No. 24-1522 and all consolidated cases: Nos. 24-1624, 24-1626, 24-1627, 24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, and 24-2173

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF IOWA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF ALL PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR VACATUR**

Leon F. DeJulius Jr.
Traci L. Lovitt
Howard F. Sidman
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281

Liz Dougherty
Business Roundtable
1000 Maine Ave., SW
Washington, DC 20024

Noel J. Francisco
Counsel of Record
Brinton Lucas
Brett A. Shumate
Christopher Pagliarella
Thomas A. Wilson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Business Roundtable

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE RULE EXCEEDS THE SEC'S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	7
A. The Rule requires clear statutory authority.....	7
B. Congress did not provide any authority for the Rule, let alone a clear delegation of power.....	9
1. The Rule does not rest on a specific congressional mandate.....	11
2. The Rule compels disclosures that are not material.....	15
II. THE RULE IS NOT REASONABLY EXPLAINED.	20
A. The SEC failed to adequately address numerous key costs.	21
B. The SEC failed to quantify the Rule's purported benefits and to consider downstream costs imposed on investors.....	24
C. The SEC's analysis of statutorily mandated factors is inadequate.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(H)(2) CERTIFICATION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	8
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20, 27, 28
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	17
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	11, 12, 16
<i>Boykin v. K12, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 175 (4th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 24, 28
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	19, 27, 28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 8, 15
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	13
<i>IBEW Loc. 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Lippert v. Cmty. Bank, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	25, 26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , No. 23-60471, 2024 WL 2836655 (5th Cir. June 5, 2024)	19
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	17
<i>NYSE v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	11, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Copper Sec. Co. v. Amalgamated Copper Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 261 (1917).....	4
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	7
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolgin v. Simon</i> , 722 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1983)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 77g.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77s	15
15 U.S.C. § 78c-2	15
15 U.S.C. § 78c	20, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78l.....	7, 11, 13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	12, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78w	20, 26
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2	20, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7414.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Fed. Reg. 51656 (Nov. 6, 1975).....	9, 10
89 Fed. Reg. 21668 (Mar. 28, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 23916 (Apr. 22, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
Climate Risk Disclosure Act, S. 1217, 117th Cong. (2021)	8
Climate Risk Disclosure Act, H.R. 2570, 117th Cong. (2021).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Comm’r Hester M. Peirce, <i>Green Regs and Spam: Statement on the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> (Mar. 6, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
Report of the Advisory Committee on Corporate Disclosure to the Securities and Exchange Commission, House Cmte. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 95th Cong., 1st. Sess. (Nov. 3, 1977).....	10, 12, 24
Comm’r Mark T. Uyeda, <i>A Climate Regulation under the Commission’s Seal</i> (Mar. 6, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
